
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 17th February, 2016 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 A Castle - Harewood;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;
P Davey - City and Hunslet;

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills;
J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley;

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;
C Townsley - Horsforth;

P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;
P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

J Walker - Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 27 JANUARY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 January 2016.

1 - 6

7  INQUIRY INTO BUS SERVICE PROVISION

To receive a joint report from the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development and West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority providing an overview of the 
key points from the draft Bus Plan document and 
the associated forthcoming public and stakeholder 
consultation.

7 - 24

8  LEEDS CYCLING STARTS HERE (TOUR DE 
FRANCE LEGACY) - UPDATE

To consider a report from the Director of City 
Development providing an update on the 
preparation of the Leeds Cycling Starts Here 
(LCSH) Strategy, Action Plan and long term cycling 
‘Ambition and Strategy’ for the city.

25 - 
38



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

39 - 
50

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 30 March 2016 at 10.30am 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.00am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors A Castle, D Cohen, 
R Grahame, R Harington, J Heselwood, 
M Ingham, S McKenna and B Urry

50 Late Items 

The Board received the following supplementary information in relation to 
agenda item 8, Flooding:

 Updated information submitted to the Executive Board on 21 January 
2016 and draft minutes of the Executive Board

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

51 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

52 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor C Townsley, Councillor J 
Walker and Councillor P Davey.  Councillor J Walker and Councillor P Davey 
were substituted by Councillor B Urry and Councillor R Grahame.

53 Minutes - 16 December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015, 
be approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment under minute no. 
41, changing Halifax Building Society to The Halifax.

54 Scrutiny Inquiry into Bus Service Provision (Session 1) 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided the 
Scrutiny Board with the information required to undertake the first session of 
the inquiry into bus service provision. 

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member (Regeneration, 
Transport and Planning)

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2016

- Councillor Keith Wakefield, Chair of Transport Committee
- Gary Bartlett, Chief Highways Officer
- Liz Bennett, Projects and Monitoring, Transportation
- Tom Gifford, West Yorkshire Combined Authority, Project Manager
- Neale Wallace, West Yorkshire Combined Authority, Bus Services 

Manager
- Jonathan Bray, Urban Transport Group

The key areas of discussion were:

 The emerging Buses Bill, devolution and the need for simpler 
legislation.

 2008 Transport Act, quality contracts and NEXUS (North East 
Combined Authority).

 The development of a Single Transport Plan which will set out the bus 
strategy.

  The decline in bus patronage since deregulation during a period of 
economic growth and an increase in train patronage and car use.

 The opportunity that bus travel presents in terms of solving traffic 
problems and supporting employment.

 Regulation of bus operators, passenger rights and complaint 
processes.

 The role of West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) in supporting 
non-commercial services.

 The negative effects due to the lack of bus operator competition in 
West Yorkshire.

 The need for simplified ticketing and the complex fare structures 
currently in place.

 The issues created by commercial market led networks and the lack of 
orbital connectivity which links villages, towns and districts.

 The Elland Road park and ride model which highlighted the attributes 
when planning a whole service in terms of quality and reliability.

RESOLVED – The report was noted and the evidence considered as part of 
the inquiry.

55 Flooding 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to 
facilitate discussion regarding the recent flooding in Leeds. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Executive Board, Storm Eva cover report, 21 January 2016
- Executive Board, Storm Eva report annex, 21 January 2016
- Draft minute no. 120 of Executive Board, 21 January 2016
- Business Recovery Impact Examples
- Draft Leeds Strategic Recovery Plan.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2016

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member (Regeneration, 
Transport and Planning)

- Gary Bartlett, Chief Highways Officer.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Assessment and inspection of infrastructure damage, including Linton 
Bridge.  Infrastructure damage was estimated at £7m. Government is 
being lobbied for funding to meet costs.

 Impact on businesses and employees.
 The meeting with the Secretary of State when attendees from Leeds 

were advised that there is no funding in the Environment Agency 
programme for flood alleviation.

 The feasibility review of phase 2 and phase 3 of the flood alleviation 
scheme. Funding is being sought to start this process.

 The requirement for a commitment from Government for funding to 
prevent flooding and the requirement to consider the impact on 
neighbouring authorities.

 Local responses and how communities can be involved in dealing with 
a problem as it arises.

 Co-ordinated service working arrangements for traffic management 
and gully maintenance across the City.

 Consideration of flood risk on land identified for housing, the need to 
build appropriately in flood risk areas and ensure that building work is 
resilient and done to appropriate standards.

 The need to focus on what can be achieved through government 
investment, water management in partnership with other organisations.

 Tributes to all who assisted, responded and helped. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board considered the information provided and 
resolved to receive the Flood Risk Management Strategy at the March 
meeting.  The Board will also consider any additional aspects as deemed 
appropriate at that meeting. 

(Councillor J Heselwood left the meeting at 12.40pm at the conclusion of this 
item)

56 Financial Health Monitoring (City Development) - Budget Update Period 
8, 2015/16 and Budget Proposals for 2016/17 Consultation 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
updated the Scrutiny Board on the City Development 2015/16 financial 
position (period 8) and consultation on the City Development budget 
proposals for 2016/17.  

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2016

The following information was appended to the report:

- City Development Budget 2015/16, period 8
- Executive Board report, 16 December 2015, Initial Budget Proposals 

for 2016/16 (City Development extract)
- City Development Budget Pressures and Savings 2016/17

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance, City Development

The key areas of discussion were:

 The projected underspend on the 2015/16 budget.
 Key proposals for 2016/17, planned efficiencies, changes to services 

and additional income.
 The shortfall of advertising revenue.  This has been managed by 

achieving efficiencies in other areas of the budget.  A number of sites 
will come to fruition in 2016/17 generating income.

 Clarification about the reduction in planning services staffing.
 Proposed 2016/17 funding arrangements for the book fund within 

Cultural Services.

RESOLVED – 
 
The Scrutiny Board: 

a) Noted the financial position of City Development period 8, 2015/16
b) Considered the initial 2016/17 budget proposals relevant to the 

Scrutiny Board’s portfolio and did not make recommendation for 
consideration by the Executive Board in February 2016.

57 Quarter 2 2015/16 Best Council Plan Performance Report 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided a 
summary of performance against the strategic objectives for City 
Development. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- City Development Best Council Plan Performance Summary Quarter 2 
2015/16

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2016

The key areas of discussion were:

 The trend in KSI’s and not meeting the annual target. The Board was 
advised that to counter this various publicity campaigns were due to 
start.

 Leeds Let’s Get Active Funding and the continuation of the scheme. 
The Board was advised that funding had not yet been secured and the 
scheme was therefore at risk.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the Quarter 2 performance information.

58 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the current 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – The Board noted the content of the report and agreed the 
revised work schedule.

59 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 17 February 2016 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 1.25pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and WYCA  

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development)

Date: 17 February 2016

Subject: Inquiry into Bus Service Provision

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Scrutiny Board at its meeting on the 17th of June 2015 resolved to undertake an 
inquiry to consider bus service provision. 

2. The Board expressed a desire to have a clear understanding of current service delivery 
and how this supports our objectives as a Council to connect residents and visitors to 
employment, training, culture and leisure and support the economic prosperity of the 
city. The Bus Scrutiny meeting on 27 January 2016 provided background information 
on:

 De-regulation and the West Yorkshire bus context

 Key Achievements

 Role of the Highway Authority & WYCA in the Bus System

 Bus Services and the economy

 Bus Strategy and Single Transport Plan

 Partnership and Quality Contract Legislation 

3. This report for the meeting on 17 February 2016 sets out further details on the 
development of the West Yorkshire Bus Strategy.

4. Further meetings are planned to cover stakeholder involvement and operator 
representations.

Report author:  Tom Gifford WYCA & Sandra 
Pentelow 

Tel:  0113 2474792

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations

5. Members are requested to note and comment on this report.

Page 8



Purpose of this report

1.1 This report provides Members with overview of the key points from the draft Bus 
Plan document and the associated forthcoming public and stakeholder 
consultation. 

2 Overview

2.1 The Bus Scrutiny meeting on 27 January 2016 provided background information 
on:

 De-regulation and the West Yorkshire bus context

 Key Achievements

 Role of the Highway Authority & WYCA in the Bus System

 Bus Services and the economy

 Bus Strategy and Single Transport Plan

 Partnership and Quality Contract Legislation 

2.2 The report set out that there is an on-going debate about the effectiveness of bus 
de-regulation, with some strongly held opposing views. Since the January 
meeting, the Department for Transport has issued the “Local Bus Market Study” 
KPMG report. The report concludes that “Each local bus market is unique and 
each requires a tailored approach to help it deliver local objectives”. A copy of the 
Executive Summary of the report is included as background in Appendix 1.

2.3 WYCA is the Local Transport Authority for West Yorkshire and through detailed 
consultation with districts is developing a refreshed West Yorkshire Single 
Transport Plan, to update the existing Local Transport Plan, bringing a range of 
current strategic transport plans and programmes into one single plan and provide 
a clear statement of the Combined Authority’s vision for transport. 

2.4 A key element of the Single Transport Plan is the Bus Strategy for West 
Yorkshire.  This will be a 10 to 15 year strategy to set out what we want to achieve 
from the Bus System. WYCA are currently working the five West Yorkshire District 
Councils, as well as with a range of stakeholders, to develop the principles and 
vision. A full Public and Stakeholder Consultation is planned to commence in May 
(shortly after the local election purdah period) and run for 12 weeks. 

2.5 The draft Bus Plan document is being presented to WYCA Transport Committee 
on 26 February 2016. Therefore, this report to LCC Scrutiny is in advance of 
Transport Committee reviewing, commenting or approving the draft Bus Plan 
document or considered the proposed approach to consultation on Bus Plan.

Page 9



3 Main issues

Overview 

3.1 WYCA Transport Committee has previously agreed that the Single Transport Plan 
should incorporate a complementary workstream developing an updated West 
Yorkshire Bus Strategy, which is to be developed through full public and 
stakeholder consultation  

3.2 An initial, stakeholder led consultation took place during October and November 
2015. This Phase 1 consultation included a workshop on 25 September 2015 with 
Transport Committee to consider the proposed way forward for developing the 
Bus Strategy. Phase 1 consultation has now concluded and points raised through 
the consultation have informed the development of the full Bus Plan document. 

3.3 Bus Plan is based around the ‘the outcomes/outputs we want to achieve’. This 
strategy document therefore looks to set the outcomes rather than predetermine 
the preferred regulatory or commercial approach to delivering the strategy.  This 
Bus Plan has a 10-15 year planning horizon, and it is envisaged that as part of the 
option assessment, the forthcoming Business Case will consider the detailed 
programme, as well as affordability of individual measures and options (e.g. 
Partnership or Franchise options), to enable the strategy to be realised in 
accordance with the HM Treasury Green Book methodology.

3.4 Bus Plan is developed based on existing evidence and sets out:

 The need for the Bus Plan;

 The strategic and policy context that frames the importance of the bus in 
supporting economic, environmental and social goals across West Yorkshire, 
describing the fundamental economic challenges facing West Yorkshire 
today and outlining the economic growth plans for the area;

 The role of the bus system in meeting the transport requirements of this 
economic growth, and in supporting broader environmental and social goals.  
Bus Plan therefore looks at the evidence that underpins the importance of 
buses in helping deliver these goals.  It draws upon a range of research to 
highlight the key role that buses play in delivering economic, social, 
environmental, health and well-being policies;

 Trends in bus and other modes of travel in West Yorkshire highlighting the 
crucial importance of achieving growth in bus usage in order to achieve a 
financially sustainable bus network;

 The issues that would need to be addressed in order to achieve such growth.  
This is examined from the perspective of those who use buses at the 
moment and identify which opportunities need to be seized upon in order to 
retain current users, and what needs to be done to attract new customers; 
and 

Page 10



 A vision for buses in West Yorkshire and the key principles that will underpin 
the Bus Plan and from there a framework for delivery of the strategy.

Bus Plan: Overview

Background to the Bus Plan

3.5 This Bus Plan is designed to help West Yorkshire achieve more from its buses.  It 
has been prepared by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) in 
conjunction with district partners and sets out the vision for the West Yorkshire 
bus network, the key principles that underpin the plan, and how it will help support 
the growth of the bus market.

3.6 The Bus Plan has been developed in the context of the Leeds City Region 
Strategic Economic Plan, the West Yorkshire Single Transport Plan (of which this 
is a daughter document), the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, the West 
Yorkshire Low Emission Strategy, preparatory work for High Speed Rail (HS2 & 
Northern Powerhouse Rail) and the plans being developed by Transport for the 
North to support the Northern Powerhouse.

3.7 It has been shaped by local and national evidence and informed by stakeholder 
views on the vision and principles.  It will be further shaped through the 
forthcoming consultation.

Rationale for the Bus Plan

3.8 Fundamentally, buses are important.  More people in West Yorkshire travel by 
bus than any other form of public transport.  Buses take people to work; to school, 
college and university; to hospital; to shops; and to a range of other social and 
leisure 
[...]
 

Appendix 1 – KPMG Executive Summary 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Director of City Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development)

Date: 17th February 2016

Subject: Leeds Cycling Starts Here (Tour de France legacy) - update

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This report presents an update on the preparation of the Leeds Cycling Starts Here 
(LCSH) Strategy, Action Plan and long term cycling ‘Ambition and Strategy’ for the city, 
and sets out a draft timescale for consultation on these documents. The last update 
report was considered at Scrutiny Board on 13th January 2015.

2. Activity has continued across of range of areas geared towards increasing access to 
and participation in cycling across the city, including plans to improve safe cycling and 
cycle friendly facilities.

3. The report outlines the range of work both currently underway and being planned as 
part of the Cycling Starts Here legacy programme.

Recommendations

4. The Board is requested to consider the Leeds Cycling Starts Here programme update 
and provide comments on progress to date, including views on the draft Strategy, 
Action Plan and long term Ambition and Strategy prior to wider consultation. 

Report author:  Ray Hill
Tel:  247 6334

Tel:  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



1. Purpo
[...]
 and strategy for the future due regard will need to be 
given to the sources of funding open to the Council for supporting investment in the 
infrastructure, development of our facilities and for the community engagement, 
outreach and promotion needed to secure a longer term cycling culture in the city.

4.4.5 It is intended that in drawing together the ‘Strategy’, ‘Action Plan’ and long term 
‘Ambition and Strategy’ through the Programme Board these issues will be 
investigated in depth to provide a sustainable basis for long term growth of cycling.

4.4.6 Looking to the future the development of the cycling programme will continue to rely 
on funding through the Local Transport Plan and more scheme specific grants from 
the Department for Transport as they are launched. In the meantime the importance 
of cycling has been recognised in the LEP Strategic Economic Plan which contains 
a further four cycling superhighways with a value of £60 million. The Council has 

Page 32



also worked closely and successfully with Sustrans to develop the cycle network 
programme and secure important match funding for projects.

4.4.7 Future investment will to a great extent depend on national government policies and 
also the degree to which synergies with the developing West Yorkshire Plus 
Transport Fund investment programme can be harnessed. It is nevertheless 
acknowledged that in the present revenue funding climate that the challenge of 
funding the essential promotional and behavioural change programmes need to lock 
in the benefits of the infrastructure benefits and capture the latent potential for major 
cycling growth will be demanding.

4.4.8 The Council is waiting for the publication of the Governments ‘Cycling and Walking 
Investment Strategy for England’ the release of which is expected in 2016.  This 
strategy will outline the cycling ‘objectives to be achieved during the period to which 
it relates’ (a minimum of 5 years) and ‘the financial resources to be made 
[...]
g 
to be held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, D Coupar, M Dobson, 
S Golton, R Lewis, J Lewis, L Mulherin, 
M Rafique and L Yeadon

116 Late Items 
There were no formal late items of business submitted, however, at the 
meeting, Board Members were presented with supplementary information 
providing illustrative examples of how the floods had impacted upon local 
businesses, together with a draft Strategic Recovery Plan for Members’ 
consideration.  (Minute No. 120 refers).

117 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

118 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 16th December 
2015 be approved as a correct record. 

RESOURCES AND STRATEGY

119 Electoral Review of Leeds City Council - Council Size and Electoral 
Forecast Information for submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which provided the Board with an update on the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England’s (LGBCE) Electoral Review of the Council’s size 
and also of the number of Wards and Ward boundaries that the City Council 
has. In addition, the report presented the Council Size evidence and the 
Electorate Forecast information, as appended to the submitted report, for the 
purposes of approval by Executive Board prior to submission to the LGBCE.

Members welcomed the significant work which had been undertaken in the 
compilation of the comprehensive documentation. In considering this matter, 
the Board highlighted the crucial role played by Councillors, especially in the 
local Wards that they represent, and emphasised how this role would become 
even more integral, given the current projections of population growth across 
the city. A point which Members emphasised needed to be 
[...]
on on 
Monday, 1st February 2016) 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 27 January 2016
	7 Inquiry into Bus Service Provision
	Appendix 1 KPMG Exec Summary

	8 Leeds Cycling Starts Here (Tour de France legacy) - update
	1 Strategy one page overview
	Cycling Action Plan V5-1
	Overview


	9 Work Schedule
	work schedule template Feb 1516
	Minutes of Executive Board - 20 January 2016




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, A Castle, 
P Davey, R Harington, J Heselwood, 
S McKenna, P Wadsworth and J Walker

60 Late Items 

The Board received the following supplementary information in relation to 
agenda item 8, Leeds Cycling Starts Here (Tour de France Legacy) Update:

 Case Studies – Cycling Activity in Leeds

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

61 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

62 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor M Ingham , Councillor C 
Townsley and Councillor D Cohen.  Councillor D Cohen was substituted by 
Councillor B Anderson.

63 Minutes - 27 January 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016, be 
approved as a correct record.

64 Inquiry into Bus Service Provision 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) submitted a report which provided the Scrutiny 
Board with the information required to undertake the Second session of the 
inquiry into bus service provision. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- KPMG – Local Bus Market Study (January 2016)



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

The following representatives were in attendance:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member (Regeneration, 
Transport and Planning)

- Councillor Keith Wakefield, Chair of Transport Committee
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation
- Tom Gifford, WYCA, Project Manager
- Neale Wallace, WYCA, Bus Services Manager

The key areas of discussion were:

 The proposed vision of the developing West Yorkshire Single Transport 
plan which will include the Bus Plan for West Yorkshire, including the 
strategic and policy context of the Bus Plan.

 The opportunity for growth in patronage and the target to maximise 
25% patronage growth.

 The programme of forthcoming consultation on the Bus Plan and the 
reasons why consultation was being undertaken.

 Air quality and the recognition of hot spots in the City where pollution is 
having a negative impact on health.  The need for Bus Operators to 
meet environmental standards to improve air quality and meet the 
aspiration for zero emissions.

 The Nexus experience, if the current legislation was impractical and if 
there were any lessons to be learned. 

 The impact of congestion on bus services and the investment in road 
improvement works.  The broader issues around the bus system which 
included quality, resources and service resilience.

 Competition and the intervention required to promote this.  The 
problems with individual ticketing and the need to change the ticketing 
system.

 The need for connected integrated transport structures.

RESOLVED – The report was noted and the evidence considered as part of 
the inquiry.

65 Leeds Cycling Starts Here (Tour de France legacy) - update 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which presented an 
update on the preparation of the Leeds Cycling Starts Here (LCSH) Strategy, 
Action Plan and long term cycling ambition and strategy for the city.  

The following information was appended to the report:

- Leeds Cycling Starts Here Strategy – Aims and Themes
- Leeds Cycling Starts Here Strategy – Action Plan Overview

 
The following representatives were in attendance:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member (Regeneration 
Transport and Planning)



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

- Mark Allman, Head of Service for Sport
- Ray Hill, Team Leader (Travel Plans and Choices).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Consultation about phase 2 of the cycle super highway. The Board was 
advised that the team were working with Elected Members and 
communities.  Work was being undertaken to ensure the best approach 
to consultation.

 The complex nature of highways design (with reference to Stanningley 
Bottoms) and meeting the needs of the communities. The importance 
of engagement with communities and the undertaking that this matter 
will be looked at by Cycling Board.

 Cycling road safety, skills development and providing the opportunities 
for improving the standards and behaviours of both child and adult 
cyclists.

 Promotion of the benefits of the super highway network.
 Communication of the Boddington development. The Board was 

advised that this was only recently confirmed two months ago.
 Communication and promotion of Tour de Yorkshire which included 

exploring community support and engagement so that opportunities 
were not missed.

 The consultation process, extent of consultation engagement 
particularly with hard to reach groups and funding the consultation. 

RESOLVED – 

The Scrutiny Board:
 

a) Considered the Leeds Cycling Starts Here programme update
b) Recommended the need for improved communication and promotion 

regarding City Connect and the cycle super highway
c) Recommended that opportunities within communities are maximised to 

strengthen Tour de France and Tour de Yorkshire legacy.
d) Recommended integrated transport planning for liveable places that is 

inclusive of cycling, walking and also motorised transport. 

66 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the current 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board notes the content of the report and agrees 
the revised work schedule.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

67 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 30 March 2016 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 12:25pm)


